Scoring Summary (Final)
2002 Ohio State Football
#3 Ohio State vs Purdue (Nov 9, 2002 at West Lafayette, IN)

Ohio State (11-0,6-0) vs. Purdue (4-6,2-4)
Date: Nov 9, 2002 Site: West Lafayette, IN Stadium: Ross-Ade Stadium
Attendance: 65250

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Score
Ohio State.......... 0O 3 0 7 -10
Purdue.............. 3 0 0 3 - 6

Scoring Summary:
1st 00:42 PUR - Lacevic, Berin 21 yd field goal

6 plays, 19 yards, TOP 1:57, OSU 0 - PUR 3
2nd 00:00 OSU - Nugent, Mike 22 yd field goal
9 plays, 36 yards, TOP 3:15, OSU 3 - PUR 3
4th 07:50 PUR - Lacevic, Berin 32 yd field goal
8 plays, 65 yards, TOP 4:18, OSU 3 - PUR 6
01:36 OSU - Jenkins, Michael 37 yd pass from Krenzel, Craig (Nugent, Mike kick)
4 plays, 46 yards, TOP 1:34, OSU 10 - PUR 6

Kickoff time: 12:09 End of Game: 3:02 Total elapsed time: 3:53

Officials: Referee: Dennis Lipski; Umpire: Carl Britt; Linesman: Ed Peters;

Line judge: Tom Krispinsky; Back judge: Scott Helverson; Field judge: Henry Armstead;
Side judge: Steve Hassel;

Temperature: 63F Wind: S,SW 17M Weather: Mostly Cloudy



Team Statistics (Final)
2002 Ohio State Football

FIRST DOWNS....... i innnnnns
Rushing..............c0un...
Passing...........ciuuuneenn-
Penalty..........civuvuunnn.

NET YARDS RUSHING.............
Rushing Attempts............
Average Per Rush............
Yards Gained Rushing........
Yards Lost Rushing..........

NET YARDS PASSING.............
Completions-Attempts-Int....
Average Per Attempt.........
Average Per Completion......

TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS...........
Total offense plays.........
Average Gain Per Play.......

Fumbles: Number-lLost..........

Penalties: Number-Yards.......

PUNTS-YARDS. ... ...t tinneennn
Average Yards Per Punt......
Net Yards Per Punt..........
Inside 20....... i iinennn
50+ Yards. .. ... it iiinennnn
Touchbacks..................
Fair catch..................

KICKOFFS-YARDS. ... ... een-
Average Yards Per Kickoff...
Net Yards Per Kickoff.......
Touchbacks..................

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD.
Average Per Return..........

Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD
Average Per Return..........

Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD..

Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD.

Miscellaneous Yards...........

Possession Time...............
Ist Quarter.............c...
2nd Quarter.........iciueun-
B3rd Quarter.........ccuccann
4th Quarter.........cvccueuu-

Third-Down Conversions........

Fourth-Down Conversions.......

Red-Zone Scores-Chances.......

Sacks By: Number-Yards........

PAT Kicks. .. ..ttt iiiinnnnenn

Field Goals.........cciiivu..

#3 Ohio State vs Purdue (Nov 9, 2002 at West

osu

13

4

9

0

94
39
2.4
121
27
173
13-20-1
8.6
13.3
267
59
4.5

Lafayette, IN)

PUR

17
4
12
1
56
29



Ohio State

Individual Statistics (Final)

2002 Ohio State Football

#3 Ohio State vs Purdue (Nov 9, 2002 at West Lafayette, IN)

Clarett, Maurice
Ross, Lydell
Krenzel, Craig
Hall, Maurice
TEAM

Totals...

No Gain Loss Net TD Lg
14 56 4 52 010
11 25 1 24 0 4
12 39 20 19 0 15

1 1 0 1 01

1 0 2 -2 0 0 -
39 121 27 94 0 15

Krenzel, Craig
Totals...

Receiving

Jenkins, Michael
Gamble, Chris
Hartsock, Ben
Ross, Lydell
Childress, Bam
Clarett, Maurice
Totals...

Groom, Andy
Totals...

A1l Returns

Jenkins, Michael
Gamble, Chris
Wilhelm, Matt
Fox, Dustin

Joe, Brandon
Totals...

Field goal attempts

Nugent, Mike

Kickoffs

Nugent, Mike

20-13-1 173 1 37 3
20-13-1 173 1 37 3
No. Yds TD Long
5 87 1 37
3 51 0 22
2 21 0 13
1 8 0 8
1 7 0 7
1 -1 0 0
13 173 1 37
No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
8 335 41.9 58 3 3
8 335 41.9 58 3 3
Punts Kickoffs Intercept
No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg
111 0 0 0 0 0O 0 O
2 3522 0 0 01 O0 O
0 00O OOT1 00O
0 00O OOT1 00O
0 0 0 2 1010 0 0 O
3 4622 2 1010 3 0 O
2nd 00:00 22 yds - Good
Yds TB OB Avg
2 130 0 0 65.0

Purdue

Rushing

No Gain Loss

Jones, Brandon
Harris, Joey
Void, Jerod
Kirsch, Brandon
Totals...

Passing

Orton, Kyle
Kirsch, Brandon
Totals...

Receiving

28
11
39

-18-3
-9-0
-27-3

169 0
285 0

Standeford, J.
Stubblefield, T
Chambers, A.
Harris, Joey
Williams, Ray
Jones, Brandon
Rhinehart, Mike
Totals...

Punting

Slaton, Brent
TEAM
Totals...

A11 Returns

Chambers, A.
Koutouvides, N.
Morales, Seth
Totals...

Field goal attempts
1st 00:42
2nd 09:50
4th 07:50

Lacevic, Berin
Lacevic, Berin
Lacevic, Berin

Kickoffs

No.

Pu

nts

No.Yds.Lg

Yds TB OB

Kickoffs

Intercept

No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

21 yds - Good
36 yds - Missed
32 yds - Good

Levin, Aaron

FUMBLES: Ohio State-Krenzel, Craig 2-0; Ross, Lydell 1-0. Purdue-None.

3 133

0

0 44.3

0 0
21 21
00
21 21



Drive Chart (Final)
2002 Ohio State Football
#3 Ohio State vs Purdue (Nov 9, 2002 at West Lafayette, IN)

Drive Started

Drive Ended

Consumed

P1-Yds

TOP

Team Qtr Spot Time
osu 1st 020 10:24
osu 1st 009 05:15
osu 1st 030 00:42
osu 2nd 020 09:50
osu 2nd P41 03:15
osu 3rd 042 15:00
osu 3rd 012 06:39
osu 3rd P37 02:53
osu 4th 049 14:07
osu 4th 020 07:50
osu 4th P46 03:10
osu 4th 011 00:45
PUR 1st P46 15:00
PUR 1st P20 08:03
PUR 1st 023 02:39
PUR 2nd P20 14:20
PUR 2nd P15 04:55
PUR 3rd P20 11:53
PUR 3rd P44 05:08
PUR 3rd P10 00:58
PUR 4th P20 12:08
PUR 4th P08 04:50
PUR 4th P20 01:36
osu
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Total

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

PUR

28:20
4/15
032
1/1

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

Obtained Spot Time
Interception 048 08:03
Punt 041 02:39
Kickoff 050 14:20
Missed FG P40 04:55
Interception P05 15:00
Kickoff P45 11:53
Punt 018 05:08
Punt P42 00:58
Punt P48 12:08
Kickoff 049 04:50
Punt P00 01:36
Interception 020 00:00
Kickoff 015 10:24
Punt P43 05:15
Interception 004 00:42
Punt 019 09:50
Punt P30 03:15
Punt 037 06:39
Punt P48 02:53
Punt P19 14:07
Punt 015 07:50
Punt P11 03:10
Kickoff P39 00:45
Ist 2nd 3rd 4th
Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr
05:39 08:50 06:33 07:18
1/3 3/6 0/3 0/3
019 039 039 033
o/0 0/0 0/0 1/1
Ist 2nd 3rd 4th
Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr
09:21 06:10 08:27 07:42
1/4 0/3 2/4 1/5
P47 P17 P24 P16
0/0 1/1 0/0 0/0

How Lost
Punt
Interception
Punt

Punt

*FIELD GOAL
Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

Punt

*TOUCHDOWN
End of half
Interception
Punt

*FIELD GOAL
Missed FG
Interception
Punt

Punt

Punt

*FIELD GOAL
Punt
Interception
1st 2nd
Half Half
14:29 13:51
4/9 0/6
027 035
0/0 1/1
1st 2nd
Half Half
15:31 16:09
1/7 3/9
P35 P20

1/1  0/0

31:40
4/16
P27
1/1

184
140
151



Drive Chart (By Quarter)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost P1-Yds TOP
PUR 1st P46 15:00 Kickoff 015 10:24 Interception 11-39 04:36#
osu 1st 020 10:24 Interception 048 08:03 Punt 4-28 02:21
PUR 1st P20 08:03 Punt P43 05:15 Punt 5-23 02:48
osu 1st 009 05:15 Punt 041 02:39 Interception 8-32 02:36
PUR 1st 023 02:39 Interception 004 00:42 *FIELD GOAL 6-19 01:57#
0oSu 1st 030 00:42 Kickoff 050 14:20 Punt 4-20 01:22
PUR 2nd P20 14:20 Punt 019 09:50 Missed FG 11-61 04:30#
0oSu 2nd 020 09:50 Missed FG P40 04:55 Punt 9-40 04:55
PUR 2nd P15 04:55 Punt P30 03:15 Interception 5-15 01:40
osu 2nd P41 03:15 Interception P05 15:00 *FIELD GOAL 9-36 03:15#
0oSu 3rd 042 15:00 Kickoff P45 11:53 Punt 5-13 03:07
PUR 3rd P20 11:53 Punt 037 06:39 Punt 8-43 05:14
0oSu 3rd 012 06:39 Punt 018 05:08 Punt 3-6 01:31
PUR 3rd P44 05:08 Punt P48 02:53 Punt 7-4 02:15
0oSu 3rd P37 02:53 Punt P42 00:58 Punt 3--5 01:55
PUR 3rd P10 00:58 Punt P19 14:07 Punt 3-9  01:51
osu 4th 049 14:07 Punt P48 12:08 Punt 3-3  01:59
PUR 4th P20 12:08 Punt 015 07:50 *FIELD GOAL 8-65 04:18#
osu 4th 020 07:50 Kickoff 049 04:50 Punt 5-29 03:00
PUR 4th P08 04:50 Punt P11 03:10 Punt 3-3  01:40
0oSu 4th P46 03:10 Punt P00 01:36 *TOUCHDOWN 4-46 01:34
PUR 4th P20 01:36 Kickoff P39 00:45 Interception 4-19 00:51
osu 4th 011 00:45 Interception 020 00:00 End of half 3-9 00:45



Defensive Statistics (Final)
2002 Ohio State Football
#3 Ohio State vs Purdue (Nov 9, 2002 at West Lafayette, IN)

Ohio State
## Player Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds FF FR-Yd Intc BrUp Blkd Sack/Yds QH
2 Doss, Mike 7
35 Wilhelm, Matt 5
93 Smith, Will 5
37 Fox, Dustin 4
25 Nickey, Donnie 4
7 Gamble, Chris 5
44 Reynolds, Robert 4
54 Anderson, Tim 1
26 Allen, Will 2
6 Grant, Cie 2
95 Thompson, David 2
56 Scott, Darrion 1
97 Peterson, Kenny 1
16 Krenzel, Craig 1
75 Fraser, Simon . . . . . .
12 Jenkins, Michael . . . . . . . . 1
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Purdue
## Player Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds FF FR-Yd Intc BrUp Blkd Sack/Yds QH
47 Johnson, Landon
9 Schweigert, S.
34 Koutouvides, N.
8 Turner, Ralph
15 Phillips, Shaun
55 Villarreal, B.
12 Rogers, Antwaun
51 Odom, Joe

58 Grover, Brent
40 Nesfield, Kevin
TM TEAM

16 Gardner, G.

44 Goldsberry, Jon
28 Reeves, Jacques .
62 Dzolovic, V. . 1
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Participation Report (Final)
2002 Ohio State Football
#3 Ohio State vs Purdue (Nov 9, 2002 at West Lafayette, IN)

Ohio State Purdue

POS ## OFFENSE POS ## OFFENSE

SE 12 Jenkins, M WR 82 Standeford, 3J.
LT 53 Douglas, Ivan WR 27 Jones, Brandon
LG 63 Clarke, Adrien TE 83 Rhinehart, Mike
C 76 Stepanovich, A LT 77 Lougheed, Pete
RG 78 Bishop, Bryce LG 56 Turner, Matt

RT 71 Olivea, Shane C 79 Mruczkowski, G.
TE 88 Hartsock, Ben RG 54 Turner, Rob

FL 7 Gamble, Chris RT 71 Butler, Kelly
QB 16 Krenzel, Craig WR 88 Rucks, Drew

B 13 Clarett, M QB 18 Orton, Kyle

FB 38 Joe, Brandon RB 25 Harris, Joey
POS ## DEFENSE POS ## DEFENSE

RE 93 Smith, Will E 15 Phillips, Shaun
T 54 Anderson, Tim T 90 Johnson, B.

T 97 Peterson, Kenny T 58 Grover, Brent
LE 56 Scott, Darrion E 40 Nesfield, Kevin
WLB 6 Grant, Cie WLB 47 Johnson, Landon
MLB 35 Wilhelm, Matt MLB 34 Koutouvides, N.
SLB 44 Reynolds, R SLB 51 Odom, Joe

CB 37 Fox, Dustin CB 28 Reeves, Jacques
CB 7 Gamble, Chris FS 9 Schweigert, S.
FS 25 Nickey, Donnie SS 8 Turner, Ralph
SS 2 Doss, Mike CB 12 Rogers, Antwaun

Ohio State: 1-Britton, Bobby, 3D-Moore, Steven, 3A-Everett, Tyler, 3-Childress, Bam, 3B-DeMaria, M, 4-Vance, Chris,
5-D'Andrea, Mike, 8-Carter, Drew, 18-Groom, Andy, 20-Conwell, Chris, 21-Salley, Nate, 26-Allen, Will, 28-Hall, Maurice,
30-Ross, Lydell, 36-0'Neill, Pat, 42-Carpenter, B, 43-Schnittker, B, 47-Hawk, A.J., 49-Underwood, E.J., 52-Kne, Mike,
57-Kudla, Mike, 60-Andrews, Kyle, 75-Fraser, Simon, 77-Sims, Rob, 80-Hamby, Ryan, 83-Arden, Redgie, 85-Nugent, Mike,
91-Bond, Jason, 94-Green, Marcus, 95-Thompson, David.

Purdue: 2-Williams, Ray, 4-Chambers, A., 5-James, Chris, 6-Ferrell, D., 11-Kirsch, Brandon, 14-Dickerson, Chad, 16-Gardner, G.,
21-Stubblefield, T, 23-Noel, Kevin, 24-Petty, Sean, 26-lLacevic, Berin, 29-Levin, Aaron, 32-Void, Jerod, 36-Vogel, Torrey,
39-Iwuchukwu, B., 42-Schaub, Patrick, 44-Goldsberry, Jon, 46-Slaton, Brent, 52-Leimberger, J., 55-Villarreal, B.,

62-Dzolovic, V., 63-Owen, David, 69-Shelbourne, J., 80-Wilson, Jamaal, 84-Morales, Seth, 87-Davis, Charles.



Rushing

Clarett, Maurice
Krenzel, Craig
Ross, Lydell

Passing
Krenzel, Craig

Receiving
Gamble, Chris
Jenkins, Michael
Hartsock, Ben
Ross, Lydell

Punting
Groom, Andy

Punt returns

Kick returns

Joe, Brandon
Team Qtr Time
PUR
osu

Quickie Statistics (2nd quarter)
#3 Ohio State vs Purdue (Nov 9, 2002 at West Lafayette, IN)

OoSu
SCOre. ... it ennnnennnnnnns 3
FIRST DOWNS................... 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET)............ 20-73 12
PASSING YDS (NET)............. 93
Passes Att-Comp-Int........... 13-8-1 24-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS..... 33-166 36-
Fumble Returns-Yards.......... 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards............ 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards......... 1-0
Interception Returns-Yards.... 2-0 1
Punts (Number-Avg)............ 3-35.7 1-4
Fumbles-lost.................. 0-0
Penalties-Yards............... 3-25 2
Possession Time............... 14:29 15
Third-Down Conversions........ 4 of 9 lo
Fourth-Down Conversions....... 0 of O lo
Ohio State
No Yds TD Lg Avg Rushing
12 39 010 3.2 Harris, Joey
4 23 015 5.8 Jones, Brandon
4 11 0 4 2.8 Void, Jerod
AttCmpInt Yds TD Lng Passing
13-8-1 93 0 22 Orton, Kyle
No. Yds TD Long Receiving
3 51 0 22 Chambers, A.
2 27 0 19 Stubblefield, T
1 8 0 8 Standeford, J.
1 8 0 8 Harris, Joey
No. Avg Long I20 Punting
3 35.7 52 1 Slaton, Brent
No. Yds TD Long Punt returns
No. Yds TD Long Kick returns
1 0 0 0

Scoring play

Conversion

1st 00:42 Lacevic, Berin 21 yd field goal
2nd 00:00 Nugent, Mike 22 yd field goal

PUR
3
11
-28
150
6-2
178
0-0
0-0
0-0
-21
8.0
0-0
-10
:31
f 7
f1
Purdue
No Yds
7 19
4 7
1 2
AttCmpI
24-16-
No. Y
5
4
4
1
No.
1 4
No. Y
No. Y

Plays-Yards TOP

1:57
3:15

D Lg
0 6
0 4
0 2

nt Yds TD Lng
2 150 0 30

ds
32
42
28
30

D Long
0 10
0 12
0 11
0 30

Avg Long I20

8.0 48 1
ds TD Long
ds TD Long
0SU - PUR
0-3
3-3



Play-by-Play Summary (1lst quarter)
2002 Ohio State Football
#3 Ohio State vs Purdue (Nov 9, 2002 at West Lafayette, IN)

Ohio St wins toss, defers; Purdue receives defends North goal.
0 1-10 035 OSU ball on 0SU35.

Nugent, Mike kickoff 65 yards to the PURO, touchback.
P20 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Standeford, J. for 11 yards to the PUR31, 1ST DOWN PUR, out-of-bounds (Doss,
Mike), PENALTY OSU personal foul 15 yards to the PUR46, 1ST DOWN PUR, 1st and 10, PUR ball on PUR46.
0 P46 Orton, Kyle pass incomplete to Chambers, A..
0 P46  PENALTY PUR false start 5 yards to the PUR41L.
5 P41 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Stubblefield, T for 8 yards to the PUR49 (Fox, Dustin;Smith, Will).
P49 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Chambers, A. for 7 yards to the 0SU44, 1ST DOWN PUR, out-of-bounds (Fox,
Dustin).
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P 1-10 044 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Rhinehart, Mike for 9 yards to the 0SU35 (Nickey, Donnie).

P 2-1 035 Harris, Joey rush for 4 yards to the 0SU31, 1ST DOWN PUR (Fox, Dustin).

P 1-10 031 Harris, Joey rush for 1 yard to the 0SU30 (Nickey, Donnie;Anderson, Tim).

P 2-9 030 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Stubblefield, T for 12 yards to the OSU18, 1ST DOWN PUR (Fox, Dustin).

P 1-10 018 PENALTY PUR delay of game 5 yards to the 0SU23.

P 1-15 023 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Standeford, J. for 8 yards to the OSU15 (Doss, Mike).

P 2-7 015 Orton, Kyle pass incomplete to Harris, Joey.

P 3-7 015 Orton, Kyle pass intercepted by Fox, Dustin at the O0SUO, Fox, Dustin return 0 yards to the 0SUO, touchback.

--------------- 11 plays, 39 yards, TOP 04:36 ---------------

0 1-10 020 OHIO STATE drive start at 10:24 (1st).

0 1-10 020 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Jenkins, M for 19 yards to the OSU39, 1ST DOWN OSU.
0 1-10 039 Clarett, M rush for 1 yard to the 0SU40 (Koutouvides, N.).

0 2-9 040 Clarett, M rush for 8 yards to the 0SU48 (Schweigert, S.).

0 3-1 048 Timeout Ohio State, clock 08:49.

0 3-1 048 Clarett, M rush for no gain to the 0SU48 (TEAM).

0 4-1 048 Groom, Andy punt 52 yards to the PURO, touchback.

——————————————— 4 plays, 28 yards, TOP 02:21 ------------—---

P 1-10 P20 PURDUE drive start at 08:03 (1st).
P 1-10 P20  Jones, Brandon rush for 4 yards to the PUR24 (Anderson, Tim;Doss, Mike).
P 2-6 P24 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Chambers, A. for 10 yards to the PUR34, 1ST DOWN PUR, out-of-bounds (Nickey,

Donnie).
1-10 P34 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Jones, Brandon for 9 yards to the PUR43 (Grant, Cie).
2-1 P43 Jones, Brandon rush for no gain to the PUR43 (Anderson, Tim;Wilhelm, Matt).
3-1 P43 Jones, Brandon rush for no gain to the PUR43 (Gamble, Chris).
4-1 P43 Slaton, Brent punt 48 yards to the OSU9.
——————————————— 5 plays, 23 yards, TOP 02:48 ---------------

1-10 009 OHIO STATE drive start at 05:15 (1st).

1-10 009 Ross, Lydell rush for 1 yard to the 0SU10 (Koutouvides, N.).

2-9 010 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Gamble, Chris for 11 yards to the 0SU21, 1ST DOWN OSU (Rogers, Antwaun).

1-10 021 Krenzel, Craig pass incomplete to Jenkins, M.

2-10 021 Ross, Lydell rush for 4 yards to the 0SU25 (Johnson, Landon).

3-6 025 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Hartsock, Ben for 8 yards to the O0SU33, 1ST DOWN OSU (Johnson, Landon;Turner,
Ralph).

1-10 033 Krenzel, Craig pass incomplete to Jenkins, M (Rogers, Antwaun).

2-10 033 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Ross, Lydell for 8 yards to the 0SU41, out-of-bounds (Johnson, Landon).

3-2 041 Krenzel, Craig pass intercepted by Koutouvides, N. at the 0SU44, Koutouvides, N. return 21 yards to the 0SU23,
out-of-bounds (Krenzel, Craig).

--------------- 8 plays, 32 yards, TOP 02:36 ---------------

P 1-10 023 PURDUE drive start at 02:39 (1st).

P 1-10 023 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Standeford, J. for 6 yards to the OSU17 (Thompson, David).

P 2-4 017 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Stubblefield, T for 11 yards to the OSU6, 1ST DOWN PUR (Gamble, Chris).
P 1-G 006 Orton, Kyle pass incomplete to Standeford, J..

P 2-G 006 Harris, Joey rush for 2 yards to the 0SU4 (Wilhelm, Matt;Mangold, Nick).

P 3-G 004 Orton, Kyle pass incomplete to Stubblefield, T.

P 4-G 004 Lacevic, Berin field goal attempt from 21 GOOD, clock 00:42.

OHIO STATE 0, PURDUE 3

--------------- 6 plays, 19 yards, TOP 01:57 ---------------

Levin, Aaron kickoff 35 yards to the 0SU30, Joe, Brandon return 0 yards to the 0SU30.
1-10 030 OHIO STATE drive start at 00:42 (1st).
1-10 030 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Gamble, Chris for 22 yards to the PUR48, 1ST DOWN OSU (Turner, Ralph;Schweigert,
S.).
1-10 P48 Krenzel, Craig pass incomplete to Clarett, M, dropped pass.
2-10 P48 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Clarett, M for loss of 1 yard to the PUR49 (Phillips, Shaun).

oo oo



==END OF 1st QUARTER==
OHIO STATE 0, PURDUE 3




Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)

0 3-11 P49 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
0 3-11 P49 Krenzel, Craig rush for loss of 1 yard to the 50 yardline (Nesfield, Kevin).
0 4-12 050 Groom, Andy punt 30 yards to the PUR20, out-of-bounds.

--------------- 4 plays, 20 yards, TOP 01:22 ---------------

P 1-10 P20 PURDUE drive start at 14:20 (2nd).

P 1-10 P20 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Chambers, A. for 8 yards to the PUR28 (Gamble, Chris).

P 2-2 P28 Harris, Joey rush for 3 yards to the PUR31, 1ST DOWN PUR (Wilhelm, Matt).

P 1-10 P31 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Harris, Joey for 30 yards to the OSU39, 1ST DOWN PUR (Doss, Mike).
P 1-10 039 Harris, Joey rush for 6 yards to the 0SU33 (Reynolds, R).

P 2-4 033 Harris, Joey rush for 3 yards to the 0SU30 (Gamble, Chris).

P 3-1 030 Harris, Joey rush for no gain to the 0SU30 (Smith, Will).

P 4-1 030 Void, Jerod rush for 2 yards to the 0SU28, 1ST DOWN PUR (Doss, Mike;Scott, Darrion).

P 1-10 028 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Standeford, J. for 3 yards to the 0SU25 (Wilhelm, Matt).

P 2-7 025 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Chambers, A. for 6 yards to the 0SU19, out-of-bounds.

P 3-1 019 Orton, Kyle pass incomplete to Stubblefield, T.

P 4-1 019 Lacevic, Berin field goal attempt from 36 MISSED - wide left, spot at 0SU20, clock 09:50.

--------------- 11 plays, 61 yards, TOP 04:30 ---------------

0 1-10 020 Ross, Lydell rush for 4 yards to the 0SU24 (Koutouvides, N.;Villarreal, B.).
0 2-6 024 Ross, Lydell rush for 2 yards to the 0SU26 (Schweigert, S.).
0 3-4 026 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Gamble, Chris for 18 yards to the 0SU44, 1ST DOWN OSU, out-of-bounds.
0 1-10 044 Clarett, M rush for 8 yards to the PUR48, out-of-bounds (Koutouvides, N.;Schweigert, S.).
0 2-2 P48 C(larett, M rush for loss of 2 yards to the 50 yardline (Grover, Brent;Turner, Ralph).
0 3-4 050 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Jenkins, M for 8 yards to the PUR42, 1ST DOWN OSU (Reeves, Jacques).
0 1-10 P42 PENALTY OSU false start 5 yards to the PUR47.
0 1-15 P47 Clarett, M rush for 10 yards to the PUR37 (Phillips, Shaun).
0 2-5 P37 Clarett, M rush for 4 yards to the PUR33, out-of-bounds (Johnson, Landon).
0 3-1 P33 Clarett, M rush for loss of 2 yards to the PUR35 (Schweigert, S.).
0 4-3 P35 PENALTY OSU delay of game 5 yards to the PUR40.
0 4-8 P40 Groom, Andy punt 25 yards to the PUR15, fair catch by Morales, Seth.
--------------- 9 plays, 40 yards, TOP 04:55 ---------------
P 1-10 P15 PURDUE drive start at 04:55 (2nd).
P 1-10 P15 Orton, Kyle pass incomplete to Rhinehart, Mike, dropped pass.
P 2-10 P15 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Stubblefield, T for 11 yards to the PUR26, 1ST DOWN PUR (Smith, Will).
P 1-10 P26 Jones, Brandon rush for 3 yards to the PUR29 (Doss, Mike).
P 2-7 P29 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Chambers, A. for 1 yard to the PUR30 (Smith, Will).
P 3-6 P30 Orton, Kyle pass intercepted by Wilhelm, Matt at the PUR4l, Wilhelm, Matt return 0 yards to the PUR4L.
--------------- 5 plays, 15 yards, TOP 01:40 ---------------
0 1-10 P41 OHIO STATE drive start at 03:15 (2nd).
0 1-10 P41 Clarett, M rush for 5 yards to the PUR36 (Turner, Ralph).
0 2-5 P36 Clarett, M rush for 4 yards to the PUR32 (Johnson, Landon;Koutouvides, N.).
0 3-1 P32 C(Clarett, M rush for 2 yards to the PUR30, 1ST DOWN OSU (Koutouvides, N.).
0 1-10 P30 Krenzel, Craig rush for 2 yards to the PUR28 (Gardner, G.).
0 2-8 P28 Krenzel, Craig rush for 15 yards to the PUR13, 1ST DOWN OSU (Villarreal, B.;Johnson, Landon).
0 1-10 P13 Timeout Ohio State, clock 00:38.
0 1-10 P13  Krenzel, Craig pass incomplete to Jenkins, M.
0 2-10 P13 Clarett, M rush for 1 yard to the PUR12 (Johnson, Landon;Koutouvides, N.).
0 3-9 P12 Timeout Ohio State, clock 00:19.
0 3-9 P12 Krenzel, Craig rush for 7 yards to the PURS (Phillips, Shaun).
0 4-2 P05 Nugent, Mike field goal attempt from 22 GOOD, clock 00:00.
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0 1-G 035 End of 1st half, clock 00:00.

==END OF 2nd QUARTER==
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Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)

0 1-G 035 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, PUR ball on PUR35.
--------------- 9 plays, 36 yards, TOP 03:15 ---------------

Levin, Aaron kickoff 33 yards to the 0SU32, Joe, Brandon return 10 yards to the 0SU42 (Goldsberry, Jon).
1-10 042 OHIO STATE drive start at 15:00 (3rd).
1-10 042 Clarett, M rush for 9 yards to the PUR49 (Schweigert, S.).
2-1 P49 Ross, Lydell rush for 4 yards to the PUR45, 1ST DOWN OSU (Schweigert, S.;Rogers, Antwaun).
1-10 P45 Clarett, M rush for 4 yards to the PUR4l (Schweigert, S.;Villarreal, B.).
2-6 P41 Ross, Lydell rush to the PUR39, fumble forced by Turner, Ralph, fumble by Ross, Lydell recovered by OSU Ross,
Lydell at PUR39.
3-4 P39 Krenzel, Craig sacked for loss of 6 yards to the PUR45 (Johnson, Landon).
4-10 P45 Groom, Andy punt 45 yards to the PURO, touchback.
——————————————— 5 plays, 13 yards, TOP 03:07 ---------------

1-10 P20  PURDUE drive start at 11:53 (3rd).

1-10 P20 Kirsch, Brandon pass complete to Standeford, J. for 3 yards to the PUR23 (Fox, Dustin).

2-7 P23 Kirsch, Brandon pass complete to Harris, Joey for 15 yards to the PUR38, 1ST DOWN PUR (Nickey, Donnie).
1-10 P38 Kirsch, Brandon rush for 3 yards to the PUR41 (Reynolds, R).

2-7 P41  PENALTY PUR delay of game 5 yards to the PUR36.

2-12 P36  Kirsch, Brandon pass complete to Chambers, A. for 8 yards to the PUR44 (Fox, Dustin;Peterson, Kenny).
3-4 P44 Kirsch, Brandon pass complete to Stubblefield, T for 10 yards to the OSU46, 1ST DOWN PUR (Smith, Will).
1-10 046  Kirsch, Brandon rush for 7 yards to the 0SU39 (Allen, Will).

2-3 039 PENALTY PUR illegal motion declined.

2-3 039 Harris, Joey rush for loss of 2 yards to the 0SU41 (Reynolds, R).

3-5 041 Kirsch, Brandon pass complete to Chambers, A. for 4 yards to the 0SU37.

4-1 037 Slaton, Brent punt 25 yards to the 0SU12, fair catch by Gamble, Chris.

——————————————— 8 plays, 43 yards, TOP 05:14 ------------—---

0 1-10 012 OHIO STATE drive start at 06:39 (3rd).

0 1-10 012 Ross, Lydell rush for 4 yards to the 0SU16 (Turner, Ralph).

0 2-6 016 Ross, Lydell rush for 2 yards to the OSU18 (Villarreal, B.).

0 3-4 018 Krenzel, Craig pass incomplete to Hartsock, Ben.

0 4-4 018 Groom, Andy punt 58 yards to the PUR24, Chambers, A. return 20 yards to the PUR44, out-of-bounds (Reynolds, R).
--------------- 3 plays, 6 yards, TOP 01:31 ---------------

0 P44 PURDUE drive start at 05:08 (3rd).
0 P44 Kirsch, Brandon pass incomplete to Stubblefield, T.
0 P44 Kirsch, Brandon rush for 1 yard to the PUR45, out-of-bounds (Grant, Cie).
P45 Kirsch, Brandon pass complete to Standeford, J. for 10 yards to the 0SU45, 1ST DOWN PUR (Doss, Mike).
-10 045 Harris, Joey rush for 5 yards to the 0SU40 (Gamble, Chris).
040 Harris, Joey rush for 2 yards to the 0SU38 (Anderson, Tim;Fox, Dustin), PENALTY PUR holding 10 yards to the
0SU48.
2-13 048 2nd and 13.
2-13 048 Kirsch, Brandon pass incomplete to Chambers, A..
3-13 048 Kirsch, Brandon sacked for loss of 4 yards to the PUR48 (Scott, Darrion).
4-17 P48 Slaton, Brent punt BLOCKED, recovered by OSU Jenkins, M at PUR37 (blocked by Jenkins, M).
——————————————— 7 plays, 4 yards, TOP 02:15 --------------—-

1-10 P37 OHIO STATE drive start at 02:53 (3rd).
1-10 P37 Ross, Lydell rush for 2 yards to the PUR35 (Phillips, Shaun).

#15 Phillips, Shaun Purdue, injured. Walks off field.
2-8 P35 Krenzel, Craig rush to the PUR36, fumble by Krenzel, Craig recovered by OSU Krenzel, Craig at PUR36.
3-9 P36 Krenzel, Craig sacked for loss of 6 yards to the PUR42 (Phillips, Shaun).
4-15 P42  Groom, Andy punt 34 yards to the PUR8, Morales, Seth return 2 yards to the PUR10 (Doss, Mike).
——————————————— 3 plays, minus 5 yards, TOP 01:55 ---------------

P 1-10 P10 PURDUE drive start at 00:58 (3rd).
P 1-10 P10 Harris, Joey rush for 1 yard to the PUR1l (Reynolds, R;Fraser, Simon).
P 2-9 P11 Jones, Brandon rush for 3 yards to the PUR14 (Thompson, David).

==END OF 3rd QUARTER==
OHIO STATE 3, PURDUE 3




Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)

P 3-6 P14 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.

P 3-6 P14 Kirsch, Brandon pass complete to Stubblefield, T for 5 yards to the PUR19 (Allen, Will;Wilhelm, Matt).
P 4-1 P19 Slaton, Brent punt 45 yards to the 0SU36, Gamble, Chris return 13 yards to the 0SU49 (Koutouvides, N.).
--------------- 3 plays, 9 yards, TOP 01:51 ---------------

0 1-10 049 OHIO STATE drive start at 14:07 (4th).

0 1-10 049 Ross, Lydell rush for loss of 1 yard to the 0SU48 (Koutouvides, N.;Johnson, Landon).
0 2-11 048 Ross, Lydell rush for no gain to the 0SU48 (Odom, Joe).

0 3-11 048 Krenzel, Craig rush for 4 yards to the PUR48 (Grover, Brent).

0 4-7 P48 Groom, Andy punt 48 yards to the PURO, touchback.

——————————————— 3 plays, 3 yards, TOP 01:59 ----------—---—-

1-10 P20 PURDUE drive start at 12:08 (4th).

1-10 P20  Kirsch, Brandon pass complete to Williams, Ray for 58 yards to the 0SU22, 1ST DOWN PUR, out-of-bounds
(Nickey, Donnie).

0 022 Jones, Brandon rush for 4 yards to the 0SU18 (Doss, Mike).

018 Timeout Purdue, clock 11:16.

018 Jones, Brandon rush for 5 yards to the 0SU13 (Thompson, David;Nickey, Donnie).

013  Jones, Brandon rush for 2 yards to the OSUll, 1ST DOWN PUR (Peterson, Kenny;Grant, Cie).

011 Jones, Brandon rush for 5 yards to the OSU6 (Smith, Will).

006 Jones, Brandon rush for 2 yards to the 0SU4 (Anderson, Tim).

004 Kirsch, Brandon rush for loss of 6 yards to the OSU10 (Wilhelm, Matt).

010 PENALTY PUR false start 5 yards to the OSUL5.

4 015 Lacevic, Berin field goal attempt from 32 GOOD, clock 07:50.
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--------------- 8 plays, 65 yards, TOP 04:18 ---------------

Levin, Aaron kickoff 65 yards to the 0SUO, touchback.
0 1-10 020 OHIO STATE drive start at 07:50 (4th).
0 1-10 020 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Jenkins, M for 11 yards to the OSU31, 1ST DOWN OSU (Rogers, Antwaun).
0 1-10 031 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Jenkins, M for 12 yards to the 0SU43, 1ST DOWN OSU.
0 1-10 043 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Childress, Bam for 7 yards to the 50 yardline (Johnson, Landon).
0 2-3 050 Hall, Maurice rush for 1 yard to the PUR49 (Odom, Joe).
0 3-2 P49 Krenzel, Craig rush to the PUR49, fumble by Krenzel, Craig recovered by OSU Hall, Maurice at 0SU49.
0 4-4 049 Groom, Andy punt 43 yards to the PURS.
--------------- 5 plays, 29 yards, TOP 03:00 ---------------

10 PO8 PURDUE drive start at 04:50 (4th).

10 P08 Jones, Brandon rush for 1 yard to the PUR9 (Wilhelm, Matt).

-9 P09 Jones, Brandon rush for loss of 1 yard to the PUR8 (Peterson, Kenny).

10 P08 Timeout Ohio State, clock 04:02.

10 P08 Kirsch, Brandon pass complete to Standeford, J. for 3 yards to the PUR11 (Allen, Will).

7 P11l Slaton, Brent punt 57 yards to the 0SU32, Gamble, Chris return 22 yards to the PUR46 (Odom, Joe).
--------------- 3 plays, 3 yards, TOP 01:40 ---------------

1-10 P46 OHIO STATE drive start at 03:10 (4th).
1-10 P46 Krenzel, Craig sacked for loss of 4 yards to the 50 yardline (Villarreal, B.;Dzolovic, V.).
2-14 050 Krenzel, Craig pass incomplete to Hartsock, Ben.
3-14 050 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Hartsock, Ben for 13 yards to the PUR37 (Rogers, Antwaun).
4-1 P37 Krenzel, Craig pass complete to Jenkins, M for 37 yards to the PURO, 1ST DOWN OSU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:36.
1-G P03 Timeout Ohio State, clock 01:36.
Nugent, Mike kick attempt good.
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--------------- 4 plays, 46 yards, TOP 01:34 ---------------

Nugent, Mike kickoff 65 yards to the PURO, touchback.
P20 PURDUE drive start at 01:36 (4th).
P20 Orton, Kyle pass complete to Standeford, J. for 13 yards to the PUR33, 1ST DOWN PUR (Wilhelm, Matt).
P33 Orton, Kyle pass incomplete to Williams, Ray.
P33  Orton, Kyle pass complete to Stubblefield, T for 6 yards to the PUR39 (Smith, Will;Scott, Darrion).
P39 Orton, Kyle pass intercepted by Gamble, Chris at the OSUll, Gamble, Chris return 0 yards to the OSUll.
--------------- 4 plays, 19 yards, TOP 00:51 ---------=------

0 1-10 011 OHIO STATE drive start at 00:45 (4th).

0 1-10 011 Krenzel, Craig rush for 4 yards to the OSU15 (Johnson, Landon;Schweigert, S.).
0 2-6 015 Timeout Purdue, clock 00:39.

0 2-6 015 Krenzel, Craig rush for 7 yards to the 0SU22, 1ST DOWN OSU (Schweigert, S.).
0 1-10 022 Timeout Purdue, clock 00:34.

0 1-10 022 TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the 0SU20.

0 2-12 020 End of 2nd half, clock 00:00.

——————————————— 3 plays, 9 yards, TOP 00:45 -------------—-
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